# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Darryl L. Snyder	07/29/2005
Mr. Patrick N. Nolan	08/01/2005
Mr. John C. Smith	07/28/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Snyder National Corporation
Street Address:	3709 Columbus Road NE
City:	canton
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44705

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29228844

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)311-9964

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330 526 0104

Email: docket@patentlawyerz.com

Correspondent Name: Fred H. Zollinger III
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2368

Address Line 4: North Canton, OHIO 44720

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SN046

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Fred H. Zollinger III

Total Attachments: 3

source=20050822 signed assignments#page1.tif source=20050822 signed assignments#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016671 FRAME: 0483

500056590

source=20050822 signed assignments#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016671 FRAME: 0484

# **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignor, by the Assignee, **Snyder National Corporation**, a Corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, having an address of 3709 Columbus Road NE, Canton, OH 44705, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in the U.S. Patent Application titled Writing Instrument Holder and Hand Support, filed as application serial no. 29/228,844 on April 29, 2005, including all continuing and divisional applications, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Full Name of Inventor: Darryl L. Snyder

Full Name of Inventor: Patrick N. Nolan

Inventor's Signature and Date

Full Name of Inventor: Jon C. Smith

Inventor's Signature and Date

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to

1

### ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignor, by the Assignee, **Snyder National Corporation**, a Corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, having an address of 3709 Columbus Road NE. Canton. OH 44705, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in the U.S. Patent Application titled Writing Instrument Holder and Hand Support, filed as application serial no. 29/228,844 on April 29, 2005, including all continuing and divisional applications, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

Full Name of Inventor: Darryl L. Snyder	
	Inventor's Signature and Date
Full Name of Inventor: Patrick N Nolan	Inventor's Signature and Date
	Inventor's Signature and Date
Full Name of Inventor: Jon C. Smith	
	Inventor's Signature and Date

# **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignor, by the Assignee, **Snyder National Corporation**, a Corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, having an address of 3709 Columbus Road NE, Canton, OH 44705, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in the U.S. Patent Application titled Writing Instrument Holder and Hand Support, filed as application serial no. 29/228,844 on April 29, 2005, including all continuing and divisional applications, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

Full Name of Inventor: <u>Darryl L. Snyder</u>	Inventor's Signature and Date
Full Name of Inventor: Patrick N. Nolan  John  Full Name of Inventor: C. Smith	Inventor's Signature and Date  To 28 July  Inventor's Signature and Date 2005

1

RECORDED: 10/21/2005